10. That all future funds acquired through issuance of securities under this application shall be

used exclusively for the benefit of AmerenUE regulated operations, and not for the other
operations of Ameren Corporation or any of its affiliates or non-regulated activities.

11. That the amount of any and all other benefits that accrue to the funds acquired through

issuance of securities under this application shall be used exclusively for the benefit of
AmerenUE regulated operations, and not for the other operations of Ameren Corporation or
any of its affiliates or non-regulated activities.

12. That Ameren Corporation and AmerenUE shall make available to the Staff sufficient

documentation to ensure that the funds, and the amount of any and all other benefits that
accrue to the funds, acquired through issuance of securities under this application, are being
used exclusively for the benefit of AmerenUE regulated operations, and not for the other
operations of Ameren Corporation or any of its affiliates or non-regulated activities.

Attachments: A Pro Forma Capitalization for AmerenUE

B Pro Forma Financial Ratios for AmerenUE
C Pro Forma Capitalization for Ameren
D Pro Forma Financial Ratios for Ameren

ATTACHMENT: A

Pro Forma Capitalization as of March 31, 2005
for AmerenUE

Capital Pro Forma Pro Forma
Percentage Dollars Pro Forma Capital Percentage

Capital Component of Capital as of 3/31/05 Adjustments Dollars of Capital

Common Equity 51.98% $2,883,000
Preferred Stock 2.06% 114,000
Long-Term Debt A. 38.68% 2,145,000
Short-Term Debt B. 7.28% 404,000
   Total 100.00% $5,546,000

A. Includes current maturities on long-term debt.
B. Includes intercompany notes payable of $19,000,000.

Financial Ratio Benchmark
Total Debt / Total Capital

Standard & Poor's Corporation's
Revised Benchmarks AA A BBB
as of June 2, 2004 Range(%) 35-42% 42-50% 50-60%

(thousands of dollars)

(Based on AmerenUE's Current Business Profile of 5)

Attachment A
Non-Proprietary

ATTACHMENT: B

Selected Pro Forma Financial Ratios
for AmerenUE

Ratios as Pro-Forma S&P Guidelines S&P Guidelines S&P Guidelines
RATIO ANALYSIS of 3/31/05 Ratios "AA" Rating (1) "A" Rating (1) "BBB" Rating (1)
Funds From Operations (FFO) Interest Coverage: 7.85 x   x 4.5-5.5x 3.8-4.5x 2.8-3.8x

FFO to Total Debt: 29.58%   30.00-40.00% 22.00-30.00% 15.00-22.00%

Total Debt to Total Capital: 45.96%   35.00-42.00% 42.00-50.00% 50.00-60.00%

Formulas:
FFO Interest Coverage: (Cash flow from operations net of changes in working capital - AFUDC Equity + gross interest expense) /